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English Instructions

Thank you for purchasing the Canon IS USM lens.
The Canon EF28-135 /3.5-5.6 IS* USM** lens is an
interchangeable lens developed for EOS cameras that
incorporates an image stabilizer function. This image
stabilizing function reduces camera shake, the main
cause of unusable photographs. It allows you to take
sharply focused photographs at slow shutter speeds,
without having to use a tripod.

*IS = Image Stabilizer, **USM = Ultrasonic Motor

A\ Handling Cautions

If the lens is taken from a cold environment into a
warm one, condensation may develop on the lens
surface and internal parts. To prevent condensation in
this case, first put the lens into an airtight plastic bag
before taking it from a cold to warm environment. Then
take out the lens after it has warmed gradually. Do the
same when taking the lens from a warm environment
into a cold one.

Features

1. Image stabilizer reduces blur caused by camera
shake for the equivalent of up to two full shutter
speeds (at 135 mm).

2. The image stabilizer switch allows you to turn the
image stabilizing function on and off.

3. Powerful zoom from 28 mm wide-angle to 135 mm
telephoto.

4. Ultrasonic motor for quiet autofocusing.

5. Macro mechanism for 0.5 m (19.7 in.) close-up
photography.

Conventions used in this manual

Warning to prevent lens or camera
malfunction or damage.

@ Supplementary notes on using the lens and
taking pictures.

e mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmn
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A\ Safety Precautions

1. Do not look at the sun, or a bright light source, through the lens or camera. Doing so could result in loss of vision. Looking at the
sun directly through the lens is especially hazardous.

2. Whether it is attached to the camera or not, do not leave the lens under the sun without the lens cap attached. This is to prevent
the lens from concentrating the sun’s rays, which could cause a fire.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not
cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

Do not make any changes or modifications to the equipment unless otherwise specified in the instructions. If such changes or
modifications should be made, you could be required to stop operation of the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment
generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to
try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

 Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

» Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class B limits for radio noise emissions from digital apparatus as set out in the
interference-causing equipment standard entitled “Digital Apparatus”, ICES-003 of the Industry Canada.

c € The C€ Mark is a Directive conformity mark of the European Community (EC)
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Nomenclature

Hood mount Focus mode switch

Zoom index
Distance scale

Focusing ring Contacts

Image stabilizer switch Lens mount index
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1. Mounting and Detaching the Lens

Mounting the lens

« Rotate the rear dust cap counter-clockwise to remove it. O

* Align the lens mount index on the lens and red dot on the
camera and twist the lens clockwise until it click into place. @

*Squeeze the release tabs on either side of the lens cap to
remove it. @

Detaching the lens
*While pressing the lens release button, turn the lens counter-
clockwise until it stops. Then remove the lens. @

0 * After detaching the lens, attach the dust
cap to the rear of the lens to prevent the
contacts and lens from getting scratched.

» If the contacts get scratched or become
soiled with fingerprints, etc., corrosion or
faulty connection can result. Also, the
autofocus or image stabilizer functions may
not operate correctly.




Turn the zooming ring to zoom to the desired focal length.

0 ¢ The light from the built-in flash may be partially obscured. Use
an external flash unit for flash photography.

I:Eﬁ.l * Do not adjust the focal length after focusing the subject.

3. Setting the Focus Mode

To select the autofocus mode, set the focus mode switch to AF.
I To disable the autofocus mode, set the focus mode switch to MF,

‘ s and focus manually by turning the focusing ring.

The camera automatically sets the exposure value.

\STABILIZER
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4. Macro Mechanism

This lens is equipped with a macro mechanism for low
magnification close-up photography. The autofocus function is
also available in the macro range.

@ « If a photograph with maximum magnification and minimum field of
view coverage is required in the macro range, set the zoom ring to
135 mm, then set the focus mode switch to MF and turn the
focusing ring to the minimum focusing distance in the macro range.
Then while looking through the viewfinder, move the camera (or
yourself) slowly back and forth until the image becomes clear.

5. Full-time Manual Focusing

Full-time manual focusing allows you to focus manually even

when autofocus mode is selected.

To use full-time manual focus:

1. Set the camera to ONE SHOT AF mode and press the shutter
button halfway.

2. While keeping the shutter button pressed halfway, turn the
focusing ring to focus manually.



6. Using the Image Stabilizer

U 2 The image stabilizer can be used in either AF or MF mode.
- ) 1. Set the image stabilizer switch to on 1.
STABILIZER 2. Press the shutter button halfway to activate the image stabilizer.

3. To stop using the image stabilizer function, set the image stabilizer
switch to off O .

' @ « If the camera’s custom function is used to alter the AF activation
method, the image stabilizer will be activated by the altered
method.

The normal image shows the
photograph that results when
the camera moves while the
shutter is open (camera shake).
This movement results in the
photographic image recorded
on the film being blurred.

Normal image With image stabilizer activated
(with camera shake)
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7 Tips on Using the Image Stab ilizer

s

Use the image stabilizer for taking photographs under following conditions.
@ Stationary subjects (still-life photography)

@ Subjects taken at dusk, or indoors, that are dimly lit.

® Where flash photography is forbidden.

@ Subjects that cannot be captured with a fast shutter speed.

O

» The image stabilizer operates even if you stop after pressing the shutter button halfway.

* Do not remove the lens while using the image stabilizer.

« Do not set the image stabilizer switch to on ) when using the camera on a tripod. Doing so may cause the image stabilizer
to operate erratically. Turn the image stabilizer off © before using the camera on a tripod.

« For bulb exposure photography, turn the image stabilizer off O to prevent erratic operation.

* With the EOS 50/50E, EOS ELAN IVELAN IIE, EOS IX, IX Lite, and IX 7 using the self-timer will disable the image stabilizer.

« After the shutter button is pressed halfway, it will take about one second for the image stabilizer operation to stabilize. Look
through the viewfinder to check that the image has stabilized before shooting. '

» The image in the viewfinder may shake after the shot is taken with certain cameras. This does not effect the quality of the
photograph.

» The image in the viewfinder may also shake when charging the built-in flash for certain cameras. This does not effect the
quality of the photograph.

* The image stabilizer will not operate effectively in the following circumstances.
@ Subjects that are moving rapidly. @ Photographs taken from a moving vehicle.

* The image stabilizer does not operate with the manual-focus EF-M camera.




8. Infinity Compensation Mark

To compensate for shifting of the infinite focus arising from changes in
temperature, the distance scale can be rotated slightly past the normal infinity
focus mark.

To ensure accurate focus, look through the viewfinder and check the focus before
shooting.

20 L. 3628
15 F ft
51 L—oo0

the vertical line of the letter “L".

@ « For infinity focus at normal temperatures (20°C/68°F), align the distance scale with

9. Infrared Index (Not available for all cameras)

The figures in red above the distance scale are the infrared index. The infrared
U index is used when black-and-white infrared film is used. After achieving focus,
shift the current distance setting of the distance scale to the infrared index mark.

[135:70: 50135 28 * Attach a red filter when using the infrared range.
l 15 50 f 0 « To adjust the focus, set the focus mode switch to MF and manually rotate the focusing ring.
510 - —oo _.n * The position of the infrared index is based on a wavelength of 800 nm. The position

of the infrared index may differ slightly depending on the infrared film used. We
recommend that you take several shots and shift the distance setting to slightly
different positions each time.

* Infrared film is not recommended for same EOS cameras. Check your camera
instruction manual.

* When using infrared film, be sure to read the film manufacturer’s instructions.

3-9
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10.Accessories (Sold separately

Hood The hood EW-78B can prevent unwanted light from entering the lens. It
also protects the lens from rain, snow, and dust.

Align the hood’s red mark (®) with the attachment position mark on the
lens, then turn it as shown by the arrow to lock it in place.

0 « If the hood is not attached properly, shading may appear in the
photographs.

Iil * The hood can be reverse mounted on the lens for storage.

Filters can be attached to the lens to control light, or to provide special
effects.

Filters are attached by screwing them into the front of the lens.

0 * Use only one filter at a time with the lens.

|§| * When using a polarizing filter, use Canon’s PL-C 72mm polarizing
filter. You cannot use a polarizing filter while the hood is attached
to the lens.

3-10



'Speclflcatlons

Image Size: 24 x 36 mm/0.9 x 1.4in, .
Focal Length/Aperture: 28~135 mm /3.5-5.6
Construction: 16 elements in 12 groups
Angle of View (Diagonal, vertical, horizontal extents): 75~18°, 46~10°, 65~15°
Magnification and Field of View:

Wide-angle: 0.07%, 355 x 551 mm/14 x 21.7 in.

Telephoto: 0.19x, 125 x 188 mm/4.9 x 7.4 in.
Min. Focusing Distance: 0.5 m/19.7 in.
Filter Size: 72 mm
Max. Diameter and Length: 78.4 and 96.8 mm/3.1 and 3.8 in.
Weight: 500 g/17.6 oz.

* When using this lens with the Advanced Photo System camera (EOS IX etc.), the focal length is equivalent to
1.25 that of a 35 mm camera.

* The lens length is measured from the mount to the front of the lens. Add 17 mm when including the lens cap and
dust cap.

* The dimensions and weight are for the lens only.

* Product specifications and the external appearance are subject to change without notice.

| |
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Instructlons en francais

Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté cet objectif
Canon IS USM.

L'objectif Canon EF28-135 #/3,5-5,6 IS* USM** est un
objectif interchangeable développé pour les appareils
EOS comprenant un stabilisateur d'image optique.
Cette fonction de stabilisation d'image réduit les flous
de bougé, la cause principale des photos inutilisables.
Il vous permet de prendre des vues avec une mise au
point trés nette & des vitesses d’obturation lentes,
sans utiliser de trépied.

*IS = Stabilisateur d'image optique, **USM = Moteur ultrasonique

A\ Précautions d’utilisation

Si I'objectif est amené d'un environnement froid & un
environnement chaud, de la condensation risque de se
déposer sur la surface de I'objectif et sur les pieces
internes. Pour éviter toute formation de condensation,
commencez par metire I'objectif dans une poche en
plastique étanche avant de le sortir dans un environnement
chaud. Puis sortez I'objectif quand il s’est peu a peu
réchauffé. Faites de méme quand vous amenez l'objectif
d'un environnement chaud a un environnement froid.

Caracterlsthues
. Stabilisateur d'image optique qui réduit les flous de

bougé de I'appareil lors des prises de vues a des
vitesses d’obturation trés lentes (a 135 mm).

2. Interrupteur de stabilisateur d'image optique pour
activer et désactiver cette fonction.

3. Zoom puissant avec une plage de 28 mm (grand
angle) a 135 mm (téléobjectif).

4. Moteur ultrasonique pour une mise au point
automatique silencieuse.

5. Mécanisme macro pour les photos rapprochées a
50 cm.

Conventions utilisées dans ce mode d’emploil

0 Recommandations pour éviter un
dysfonctionnement ou I'endommagement de
I'objectif ou de I'appareil.

El Remarques supplémentaires sur futilisation
de I'objectif et des prises de vues.

&1



/\ Consignes de sécurité

1. Ne regardez jamais le soleil ou une source de lumiére vive a travers l'objectif ou I'appareil. Vous pourriez
endommager votre vue. Viser directement le soleil dans I'objectif est particuliérement dangereux.

2. Que I'objectif soit monté ou non sur 'appareil, ne le laissez pas exposé au soleil sans le munir de son bouchon.
C’est pour éviter I'effet de loupe qui pourrait déclencher un incendie.

Cet appareil numérique respecte les limites de bruits radioélectriques applicables aux appareils numériques de
Classe B prescrites dans la norme sur le matériel brouilleur: “Appareils Numériques”, NMB-003 édictée par
I'Industrie Canada.

c € La marque C€ est une marque conforme aux directives de la Communauté Européenne




This manual is for reference and historical purposes, all rights reserved.

This page is copyright© by M. Butkus, NJ.

This page may not be sold or distributed without the expressed permission of the producer
I have no connection with any camera company

On-line camera manual library
This is the full text and images from the manual. This may take 3 full minutes for
the PDF file to download.

If you find this manual useful, how about a donation of $3 to: M. Butkus, 29 Lake
Ave., High Bridge, NJ 08829-1701 and send your e-mail address so I can thank you.
Most other places would charge you $7.50 for a electronic copy or $18.00 for a hard

to read Xerox copy.

This will allow me to continue to buy new manuals and pay their shipping costs.
It'll make you feel better, won't it?
If you use Pay Pal or wish to use your credit card,

click on the secure site on my main page.
Merci de faire un don de 2,50 € pour soutenir ce site via E-bay .. www.PayPal.me/butkus


http://www.orphancameras.com
http://www.orphancameras.com
butkus-64_home
Typewritten Text
Merci de faire un don de 2,50 € pour soutenir ce site via E-bay ... www.PayPal.me/butkus
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Nomenclature

Monture du pare-soleil

Sélecteur de mode de mise au point

Repére de position de zoom

Fenétre d’échelles de distances

Bague de zoom

Bague de mise au point Contact électronique

Interrupteur du stabilisateur d'image optique Point rouge




1. Montage et retrait de I’objectif
Montage de I’objectif

* Retirez le bouchon arriere d’objectif (pare-poussiére) en le tournant vers
la gauche. ®
* Alignez le point rouge de I'objectif sur le point rouge de 'appareil et
tournez I'objectif a4 droite jusqu’a ce qu’un déclic se produise. @
1N * Retirez le bouchon avant d’objectif en pressant la languette de chaque
=g | \ ; coté de I'objectif. @
I

\ =
: Retrait de I'objectif

| *Maintenez le bouton de déverrouillage enfoncé tout en tournant 'objectif a
gauche, jusqu'a ce qu'il s’arréte. Puis, retirez-le. @

* Une fois que vous avez retiré I'objectif, remettez
0 son bouchon pare-poussiere a l'arriere pour éviter
de rayer les contacts électroniques et I'objectif.

« Le fait que les contacts électroniques soient rayés
ou encrassés par des traces de doigts, etc., peut
provoquer de la corrosion ou une mauvaise
connexion. De plus, I'autofocus ou le stabilisateur
d'image optique peut fonctionner de maniére incorrecte.
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Tournez la bague de zoom pour obtenir la distance focale désirée.

0 * Pour les photos au flash, utilisez une unité de flash externe, car I'éclair
émis par le flash interne peut étre partiellement obscurci.

@ * Ne changez pas la distance focale une fois que votre sujet est au point.

Pour sélectionner le mode autofocus, positionnez le sélecteur de mode de
mise au point sur AF.
L Pour annuler I'AF, positionnez ce sélecteur sur MF et mettez au point

‘ <<= manuellement en tournant la bague de mise au point.

L'automatisme détermine automatiquement la valeur de I’exposition.

jSTABILIZER
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4. Mécanisme macro

L'objectif est doté d’'un mécanisme macro destiné aux photographies
rapprochées a faible grossissement. La fonction autofocus est également
possible dans la plage macro.

« Si vous désirez prendre une vue avec un grossissement maximum et une
|§| zone de netteté minimum dans la plage macro, placez la bague de zoom sur
135 mm, puis réglez le mode de mise au point sur MF et placez la bague sur
la distance minimale de mise au point dans la plage macro. Puis, tout en
regardant dans le viseur, déplacez lentement I'appareil (ou vous-méme)
d’avant en arriére jusqu’a ce que I'image soit claire.

5. Retouche manuelle de la mise au point

La retouche manuelle vous permet de faire la mise au point manuellement,
méme en mode autofocus.

Pour utiliser la retouche manuelle de mise au point :

1. Réglez I'appareil sur le mode autofocus ONE SHOT et appuyez a mi-

course sur le déclencheur.
2. Maintenez le déclencheur enfoncé a mi-course et tournez la bague pour

faire la mise au point manuellement.
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sation du stabilisateur d’image optique

Le stabilisateur d'image s'utilise dans le mode AF ou MF.

1. Positionnez l'interrupteur de stabilisateur d'image sur | (activé).

2. Enclenchez a mi-course pour activer le stabilisateur d'image.

3. Pour désactiver la fonction de stabilisateur d'image, placez I'interrupteur
de stabilisateur d’image sur O (désactivé).

@1 | —

I

"

Image normale
(avec flou de bougé)

* Si vous avez utilisé la fonction de personnalisation de I'appareil pour changer
la méthode d'activation de l'autofocus, la nouvelle méthode activera le

stabilisateur d’'image.

Quand le stabilisateur
d’'image est activé

Limage normale montre la
photographie qui se produit
quand I'appareil bouge alors
que l'obturateur est ouvert (flou
de bougé). Ce mouvement
produit une image
photographique floue
enregistrée sur le fiim.
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7. Conseils pour l'utilisation du stabilisateur d’image
Utilisez le stabilisateur d'image optique pour prendre des vues dans les conditions suivantes : - ‘
@ Sujets stationnaires (photos de natures mortes).

® Sujets pris a la nuit tombante ou en intérieur, qui ne sont pas suffisamment éclairés.
® Endroits ou la photographie au flash est interdite.

@ Sujets qui né peuvent étre saisis avec une vitesse d'obturation rapide.

* Ne retirez pas I'objectif pendant que vous utilisez le stabilisateur d'image.
‘ * Ne réglez pas le stabilisateur d'image sur § (activé) quand vous utilisez I'appareil sur un trépied. Dans ce cas, le

0 * Le stabilisateur d'image fonctionne méme si vous arrétez aprés avoir enclenché a mi-course.

stabilisateur d’image pourrait mal fonctionner. Donc, avant d'utiliser I'appareil sur un trépied, positionnez le stabilisateur
d'image sur O (désactivé).

* Pour les poses, placez le stabilisateur d'image sur © (désactivé) afin d’éviter son mauvais fonctionnement.

* Avec les modéles EOS 50/50E, EOS ELAN I/ELAN 1IE, EOS IX, IX Lite et 1X 7 le fait d'utiliser le retardateur invalide le
stabilisateur d’image. 1

* Aprés avoir enclenché a mi-course, it faut attendre 1 seconde environ avant que le stabilisateur d'image n’entre en fonction. ‘
|§| Avant de prendre votre vue, regardez dans le viseur pour vérifier que I'image est bien stabilisée. ‘
* Avec certains modéles, apreés la prise de vue, 'image dans le viseur peut bouger. La qualité de la photo n'en est pas 1
affectée. ’
» Avec certains modéles, lors du recyclage du flash intégré, 'image dans le viseur aussi peut bouger. La qualité de la photo
n’en est pas affectée.
« Le stabilisateur d'image ne fonctionne pas de maniere efficace dans les circonstances suivantes.
(@ Quand le sujet bouge rapidement. @ Quand vous prenez des vues dans un véhicule qui se déplace.
* Le stabilisateur d'image ne fonctionne pas avec 'apparteil EF-M a mise au point manuelle.

E-s
]



www.butkus.us

8. Repere de distance de mise au point sur l'infini

oO/U\, 528
15
51 l—oo n

Vous pouvez tourner la bague de distances légerement au-dela du repére pour compenser les
décalages de mise au point sur l'infini résultant des changements de température.

Pour garantir la précision, regardez dans le viseur et vérifiez votre mise au point avant de
déclencher.

* Pour les mises au point sur I'infini a une température normale (20 "C), alignez la
bague de distances sur la ligne verticale de la lettre “L".

9. Repél‘es infrarouges (sur certains modeles seulement)

|135 70 50 35 28

[15 50 if
510 + —oo0 '

Les chiffres en rouge qui figurent au-dessus de la bague de distances représentent les repéres
infrarouges. Les reperes infrarouges servent quand vous utilisez un film infrarouge en noir et
blanc. Apres avoir effectué votre mise au point de la maniere habituelle, alignez le réglage
actuel de la bague de distances sur le repere infrarouge.

* Lorsque vous utilisez la plage infrarouge, montez un filtre rouge.
o * Pour ajuster la mise au point, placez le sélecteur de mode sur MF et tournez

manuellement la bague de mise au point.

« La position du repére infrarouge est basée sur une longueur d'ondes de 800 nm.
Cette position peut varier légerement en fonction du film infrarouge que vous utilisez.
Nous vous recommandons de vous livrer a une série d’essais en changeant
légerement le réglage de distance a chaque fois.

* Les films infrarouge ne sont pas recommandés pour certains appareils EOS. Vérifiez
dans le mode d’emploi de votre appareil.

« Lorsque vous utilisez un film infrarouge, lisez attentivement les instructions du fabricant.
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10.Accessoires (vendus indépendamment)

Le pare-soleil EW-78B empéche la lumiere parasite de pénétrer dans
I'objectif. Il protége aussi I'objectif contre la pluie, la neige et les

poussieres.
Alignez le repére rouge (®) du pare-soleil sur le repere de position de

montage de 'objectif et tournez-le, dans le sens indiqué par la fleche, pour
le verrouiller.

Pare-soleil

i « Si le pare-soleil n'est pas correctement monté, une partie sombre peut
! 0 apparaitre sur les photos.

« Le pare-soleil peut étre monté sur I'objectif dans le sens inverse pour le
rangement.

Les filtres servent a controler la lumiére ou a créer des effets spéciaux.

Filtres
Pour les monter, vissez-les sur I'avant de I'objectif.

0 « Utilisez seulement un filtre a la fois sur I'objectif.

« Si vous souhaitez utiliser un filtre de polarisation, utilisez le filtre PL-C de 72
mm de Canon. Vous ne pouvez pas employer de filtre de polarisation quand
le pare-soleil est monté sur I'objectif.
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Fiche technique

Format d’image: 24 x 36 mm
Distance focale/ouverture: 28~135 mm, /3,5-5,6
Construction: 16 lentilles en 12 groupes
Angle de champ (portées diagonale, verticale et horizontale): 75~18°, 46~10°, 65~15°
Grossissement et champ de netteté:

Grand angle: 0,07x, 355 x 551 mm

Téléobjectif: 0,19x, 125 x 188 mm
Distance de mise au point min.: 0,5 m
Diametre de filtre: 72 mm
Diameétre et longueur max.: 78,4 et 96,8 mm
Poids: 500 g

« Si vous utilisez cet objectif avec un appareil a Systéme photographique avancé (EOS IX, IX Lite, IX 7), multipliez
la distance focale d’un appareil 35 mm par le coefficient 1,25x.

 La longueur de I'objectif est mesurée depuis la monture a 'avant de I'objectif. Quand le bouchon d’objectif et le
bouchon arriére pare-poussiére sont inclus, ajoutez 17 mm.

* Les dimensions et poids ne concernent que I'objectif.

* Sous réserve de modifications sans préavis.
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